AXA Bank Europe
31.12.2011 – in mio EUR

Ultimate Country Issuer Fixed Income Category Exposure

Greece ABS / MBS 5 795 760.53

Forward on bonds 168 225.95

Greece Total 5 963 986.48
Ireland ABS / MBS 107 797 592.51

Bonds 12 039.33
Cash Margin Calls 262 000 000.00
Equity Swaps 75 301.37
FRN 9 280 129.98
Funds 9 388 722.61
FX 433 795.74
Interest Rate Swaps 2 069 947 948.32

Ireland Total 2 458 935 529.86
Italy ABS / MBS 83 862 694.77

Bonds 148 856 421.97
FRN 17 165 761.55
Papers 248 687 500.00

Italy Total 498 572 378.29
Portugal ABS / MBS 8 253 009.67

Bonds 11 280 696.72
FRN 6 365 701.51

Portugal Total 25 899 407.90
Spain ABS / MBS 211 098 116.41

Asset Swaps-PTP 69 888.89
Bonds 24 443 987.12
Cash Margin Calls 21 100 932.00
FX 538 643.54
Interest Rate Swaps 28 337.66
OIS 2 881 408.95
Papers 248 975 000.00

Spain Total 509 136 314.57

GRAND Total  3 498 507 617.10

32 AXA BANK EUROPE > IFRS consolidated annual report 2011

Status as at 31 December 2011

Consolidated Balance Sheet -
Assets
31.12.2011 – in ‘000 EUR

Total carrying
amount

Sensitivity
Interest rate
risk:
+100bp

Sensitivity
Interest rate
risk:
-100bp

Sensitivity
Price
risk:
+10%

Sensitivity
Price
risk:
-10%

Cash and balances with central banks 636 423
Financial assets held for trading 6 065 191 -4 518 228 5 721 437
Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or
loss 43 183
Available-for-sale financial assets 7 337 581 -130 863 143 706 207 -207
Loans and receivables (including finance leases) 26 810 930 -763 356 733 860
Held-to-maturity investments
Derivatives - hedge accounting 114 666
Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge
of interest rate risk 312 410 -55 145 39 419
Tangible assets 47 389

—— Property, Plant and Equipment 47 389
—— Investment property

Intangible assets 18 505
—— Goodwill
—— Other intangible assets 18 505

Investments in associates, [subsidiaries] and joint ventures
(accounted for using the equity method- including goodwill)
Tax assets 146 392

—— Current tax assets 218
—— Deferred tax assets 146 174

Other assets 115 643
Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held
for sale 189 061

TOTAL ASSETS 41 837 374 -5 467 592 6 638 422 207 -207

4.5 / Market risk
The dealing room works with a strict limit framework, approved by
the management committee.

This framework is based on sensitivity analyses and Value-at-
Risk, both monitored by the Risk Management Team on a daily
and “intraday” basis. The new HUB activity of the dealing room is

subjected to its own specific “Value-at-Risk” but this is included in
the global limit framework that was approved by the management
committee.

The economic capital of the market risk represents 2.76% of the
bank’s total economic capital before correlation.

33

Consolidated Balance Sheet -
Liabilities
31.12.2011 – in ‘000 EUR

Total carrying
amount

Sensitivity
Interest rate
risk:
+100bp

Sensitivity
Interest rate
risk:
-100bp

Sensitivity
Price
risk:
+10%

Sensitivity
Price
risk:
-10%

Deposits from central banks
Financial liabilities held for trading 6 048 855 -4 435 074 5 631 795
Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit
or loss 378 148 -2 178 2 260
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 23 012 689 -289 242 299 763

—— Deposits from Credit institutions 964 100 -10 274 10 450
—— Deposits from Other than credit institutions 16 875 207 -179 839 182 920
—— Debt certificates including bonds 2 064 467 -86 374 93 355
—— Subordinated liabilities 372 270 -12 755 13 038
—— Other financial liabilities 2 736 645

Financial liabilities associated with transferred assets 10 622 823 -12 374 12 417
Derivatives - hedge accounting 577 228 -281 166 313 034
Fair value changes of the hedged items in a portfolio hedge
of interest rate risk 57 739
Provisions 203 426
Tax liabilities 30 282

—— Current tax liabilities 27 715
—— Deferred tax liabilities 2 567

Other liabilities 65 648 -8 029 8 167
Liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held for
sale 189 061 -2 859 1 096
Share capital repayable on demand ( e.g. cooperative
shares)

TOTAL LIABILITIES 41 185 899 -5 030 922 6 268 532

The Swiss deposits were no longer included because of their sale at the start of January.

Status as at 31 December 2010

Consolidated Balance Sheet -
Assets
31.12.2010 – in ‘000 EUR

Total carrying
amount

Sensitivity
Interest rate
risk:
+100bp

Sensitivity
Interest rate
risk:
-100bp

Sensitivity
Price
risk:
+10%

Sensitivity
Price
risk:
-10%

Cash and balances with central banks 623 347
Financial assets held for trading 2 862 765
Financial assets designated at fair value through profit or
loss 71 663 -46 407 53 290
Available-for-sale financial assets 4 993 190 -99 662 110 988 232 -232
Loans and receivables (including finance leases) 22 354 881 -629 953 632 146
Held-to-maturity investments
Derivatives - hedge accounting 48 521
Fair value changes of the hedged items in portfolio hedge
of interest rate risk 135 225
Tangible assets 49 554

—— Property, Plant and Equipment 49 554
—— Investment property

Intangible assets 18 896
—— Goodwill
—— Other intangible assets 18 896

Investments in associates, [subsidiaries] and joint ventures
(accounted for using the equity method- including goodwill)
Tax assets 122 459

—— Current tax assets 955
—— Deferred tax assets 121 504

Other assets 96 894
Non-current assets and disposal groups classified as held
for sale

TOTAL ASSETS 31 377 395 -776 022 796 424 232 -232

34 AXA BANK EUROPE > IFRS consolidated annual report 2011

Consolidated Balance Sheet -
Liabilities
31.12.2010 – in ‘000 EUR

Total carrying
amount

Sensitivity
Interest rate
risk:
+100bp

Sensitivity
Interest rate
risk:
-100bp

Sensitivity
Price
risk:
+10%

Sensitivity
Price
risk:
-10%

Deposits from central banks
Financial liabilities held for trading 2 810 610 4 448 -6 585
Financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit
or loss 67 534 -2 432 2 576
Financial liabilities measured at amortised cost 19 842 991 -801 273 833 759

—— Deposits from Credit institutions 361 374 -2 964 2 895
—— Deposits from Other than credit institutions 15 749 338 -714 569 739 457
—— Debt certificates including bonds 1 829 785 -68 725 75 491
—— Subordinated liabilities 374 809 -15 015 15 916
—— Other financial liabilities 1 527 685

Financial liabilities associated with transferred assets 7 179 356 -3 907 3 405
Derivatives - hedge accounting 386 297 -168 992 170 914
Fair value changes of the hedged items in a portfolio hedge
of interest rate risk -30 604
Provisions 178 984
Tax liabilities 30 227

—— Current tax liabilities 27 655
—— Deferred tax liabilities 2 572

Other liabilities 61 382 -1 128 2 016
Liabilities included in disposal groups classified as held
for sale
Share capital repayable on demand (e.g. cooperative
shares)

TOTAL LIABILITIES 30 526 777 -973 284 1 006 085

The net interest rate sensitivity of the derivative portfolio is
presented as a liability under the heading “derivatives – hedge
accounting”.

AXA Bank Europe Solvency Indicator (S.I.): expresses the sensitiv-
ity of the market value of AXA Bank Europe on an upward parallel
rate shift of the yield curve with 100 basis points. In the case of
a positive gap position (longer assets than liabilities) the solvency
indicator quantifies the loss of market value of AXA Bank Europe.

35

4.6 / Currency risk

Status as at 31 December 2011

Consolidated Balance Sheet -
Assets
31.12.2011 – in ‘000 EUR